

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 19-1230

Consolidated with Nos. 19-1239, 19-1241, 19-1242, 19-1243,
19-1245, 19-1246, 19-1249, 20-1175, and 20-1178

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent,

COALITION FOR SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION, ET AL.,
Intervenors for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Agency Action by the National Highway Traffic
Safety Administration, No: NHTS-84FR51310

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR LEAH M. LITMAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Sarah E. Harrington
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
THE EQUAL-SOVEREIGNTY DOCTRINE DOES NOT PROHIBIT EPA FROM GRANTING A PREEMPTION WAIVER TO CALIFORNIA	6
A. The Equal-Sovereignty Doctrine Does Not Require Congress to Treat All States the Same for All Purposes.....	7
B. The Doctrine of Equal Sovereignty Does Not Prohibit EPA From Granting a Preemption Exemption to California Alone.....	17
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	20
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	19
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	14, 28
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	19
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	9, 10, 15, 20, 21
<i>Escanaba & Lake Mich. Transp. Co. v. City of Chi.</i> , 107 U.S. 678 (1883).....	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14, 21
<i>Mayhew v. Burwell</i> , 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Murphy</i> <i>v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	18, 21
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	1, 4, 5, 8, 12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Pollard’s Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....	11
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	8

<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	12, 17
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Ptasynski</i> , 462 U.S. 74 (1983).....	7, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I.....	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	7, 16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2, 4, 5, 8, 16, 18, 19, 29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	7
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	25
U.S. Const. amend. X	3, 14, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	19
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824k(k).....	23
16 U.S.C. § 824p(k).....	23
16 U.S.C. § 824q(h).....	23
16 U.S.C. § 824t(f)	23
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	23
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(5)(A).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2021e(b)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2021e(b)(2).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2021e(b)(3).....	23

49 U.S.C. § 31112(c)	23
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. § 10101, <i>et seq.</i>	4, 12, 14, 15, 16
52 U.S.C. § 10301	16
52 U.S.C. § 10303	13
52 U.S.C. § 10304	13, 14, 15, 16
New Mexico-Arizona Enabling Act, ch. 310, § 2, 36 Stat. 557, 559 (1910)	11
Utah Enabling Act, ch. 138, § 3, 28 Stat. 107, 108 (1894)	11
1 <i>Laws of the United States of America</i> , ch. 35, § 20 (1796)	24

REGULATIONS

<i>The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule Part One: One National Program</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	i, 1
--	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie—and of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964)	20
Leah M. Litman, <i>Inventing Equal Sovereignty</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. 1207 (May 2016)	2, 11, 23, 24
